

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 12	3. EFFECTIVE DATE 7/1/90	4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. IRM-88-211 dated 5/15/90	5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
6. ISSUED BY U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Division of Contracts & Property Management Washington, D.C. 20555	7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)	CODE	

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)	9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
PRIME: U.S. Small Business Administration Baltimore District Administration Office Baltimore, Maryland-21202	9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
SUB: Statistica, Inc. 30 West Gude Drive - Suite 300 Rockville, Maryland 20850	10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. (SBNo. 3-88-1-4018) NRC-39-88-211
CODE	10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 3/01/88

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
 (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
 B&R No. 010-20-66-250 FIN No. D-1874-0 Amount: \$28,000.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> FAR Clause 52.243-2 "Changes" and 52.232-22 "Limitation of Funds"

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return 2 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

(Please see the following page.)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) (See the Signature Page.)
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR	16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
15C. DATE SIGNED	16C. DATE SIGNED
(Signature of person authorized to sign)	BY (Signature of Contracting Officer)

Contract No. NRC-39-88-211
(SB-3-88-1-4018)
Modification No. 12
Page 2

This Modification accomplishes the following:

1. Revises the contract scope of work;
2. Raises the contract ceiling;
3. Adds funding; and
4. Revises the contract indirect rates.

As a result, the following changes are hereby made:

1. Section C - Description/Specification/Work Statement, Task 3 - Image and Text Processing, subtask 3.3.6.1 - Distribution of Microfiche, second paragraph, is revised to read as follows:

"The contractor shall be responsible for producing a maximum volume of 10,000 48X diazo duplicates weekly, excepting those produced for the LPDR Microfiche Program, described in the following subsection 3.3.6.1.1."

2. Section C - Description/Specification/Work Statement, Task 3 - Image and Text Processing, subtask 3.3.6.1 - Distribution of Microfiche, is revised to add the following subtask:

"3.3.6.1.1 - Local Public Document Room (LPDR) Microfiche Program

In a separate effort the contractor shall produce 76 additional sets of PDR microfiche for the full-service power reactor Local Public Document Rooms. The contractor shall also package and label each set appropriately for mailing on a weekly basis. The master list of LPDR addresses is provided by the Division of Freedom of Information and Publication Services, Office of Administration (ADM) as well as all changes, additions, and deletions. This effort starts with microfiche produced on July 1, 1990 and continues through contract expiration. Minor changes in the total number of microfiche sets required may occur (plus or minus 5 sets) with no change in scope."

3. Section B.2 CONSIDERATION AND OBLIGATION - COST PLUS FIXED FEE, paragraphs a., c., d., e., f., and g. are revised to read as follows:

"a. It is estimated that the total cost to the Government for full performance of the base year, and the first and second option years will be \$13,354,628.59, of which the sum of \$12,509,142.50 represents the estimated reimbursable costs, and of which \$845,486.09 represents the fixed fee."

"c. The amount presently obligated by the Government with respect to this contract is \$11,352,780.59."

"d. The total estimated cost the first option year is \$4,250,164.37, of which \$4,000,298.37 represents the estimated reimbursable costs, and of which \$249,866.00 represents the fixed fee."

"e. The total estimated cost for the second option year is \$4,044,331.00, of which \$3,779,748.00 represents the estimated reimbursable costs, and of which \$264,583.00 represents the fixed fee."

"f. The total estimated cost for the third option year is \$3,380,759.00, of which \$3,626,878.00 represents the estimated reimbursable costs, and of which \$253,881.00 represents the fixed fee."

"g. The total estimated cost for the fourth option year is \$4,069,378.00, of which \$3,803,157.00 represents the estimated reimbursable costs, and of which \$266,221.00 represents the fixed fee."

4. Section B.1. INDIRECT RATES, paragraph a. is revised to read as follows:

"a. Pending the establishment of final indirect rates which shall be negotiated based on audit of actual costs, the Contractor shall be reimbursed for allowable indirect costs as follows:

CATEGORY	RATE (%)	COST BASE	APPLICABLE PERIOD **
Overhead (Offsite)	2%	Direct Labor	3/1/88 - 6/30/90
Overhead (Offsite)	0.98%	Direct Labor	7/1/90 - 2/28/91
Fringe Benefits	30.5%	Direct Labor	3/1/88 - 2/28/90
Fringe Benefits	31.34%	Direct Labor	3/1/90 - 2/28/91
G&A	15%	Total Contract Costs	3/1/88 - 6/30/90
G&A	15.33%	Total Contract Costs	7/1/90 - 2/28/91"

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

** APPLICABLE PERIOD: Subject to further discussion at meeting between STATISTICA, Inc. and The NRC, tentatively scheduled for the first week of September 1990.

Contract No. NRC-39-88-211
(SB-3-88-1-4018)
Modification No. 12
Page 4

TRIPARTITE AGREEMENT

SIGNATURE PAGE

Subcontractor

Statistica, Incorporated

By: *Harvey Post*

Date: *8/20/90*

Name: *HARVEY Post*

Title: *Director of Finance & Contracts*

Small Business Administration
United States of America

By: *Lyndia P. Smith*

Date: *AUG 31 1990*

Name: *Lyndia P. Smith*

CONTRACTING OFFICER

Title: _____

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

By: *Sharon Bell*

Date: *6/28/90*

Name: Sharon Bell

Title: Contracting Officer